



28 June 2016

Ref. FOI2016/05640

Dear

Thank you for your email of 31 May 2016 requesting the following information:

‘Under the FOI Act, I seek access to:

1. Data detailing all current properties held by the Ministry of Defence in Greater London. I would like a spreadsheet listing:

- by Borough,  
- the metric size  
- the address  
- the status (vacant/occupied)

2. Data detailing all the properties that the Ministry of Defence has released in Greater London for each year since 2000. I would like a spreadsheet listing the released properties by year and by borough and, if possible, the sale prices.”

I am treating your correspondence as a request for information under the Freedom of Information Act 2000 (FOIA).

A search for the information has now been completed within the Ministry of Defence and I can confirm that all the information in scope of your request is held.

The information for item one you have requested can be found attached at Annex A, but some of the information falls entirely within the scope of the qualified exemptions provided for at Section 43 (2) (Commercially Sensitive), of the FOIA and has been redacted.

Section 43 (2) (Commercially Sensitive) is a qualified exemption and subject to public interest testing which means that the information requested can only be withheld if the public interest in doing so outweighs the public interest in disclosure. The balance of the public interest lay in withholding this information you desire. I have considered it necessary to apply the higher level of prejudice against release of the exempted information at the higher level of “would” rather than “would be likely to”.

The information for item two you have requested can be found attached at Annex B, but some of the information falls entirely within the scope of the qualified exemptions provided for at Section 24

(Information which must be withheld in order to safeguard national security), of the FOIA and has been redacted.

Section 24 is a qualified exemption and subject to public interest testing which means that the information requested can only be withheld if the public interest in doing so outweighs the public interest in disclosure. The balance of the public interest lay in withholding this information you desire. I have considered it necessary to apply the higher level of prejudice against release of the exempted information at the higher level of "would" rather than "would be likely to".

If you are not satisfied with this response or you wish to complain about any aspect of the handling of your request, then you should contact me in the first instance. If informal resolution is not possible and you are still dissatisfied then you may apply for an independent internal review by contacting the Information Rights Compliance team, 2<sup>nd</sup> Floor, Zone N, MOD Main Building, Whitehall, SW1A 2HB (e-mail [CIO-FOI-IR@mod.uk](mailto:CIO-FOI-IR@mod.uk)). Please note that any request for an internal review must be made within 40 working days of the date on which the attempt to reach informal resolution has come to an end.

If you remain dissatisfied following an internal review, you may take your complaint to the Information Commissioner under the provisions of Section 50 of the Freedom of Information Act. Please note that the Information Commissioner will not investigate your case until the MOD internal review process has been completed. Further details of the role and powers of the Information Commissioner can be found on the Commissioner's website, <http://www.ico.org.uk>.

Yours sincerely,

DIO Secretariat

		CAVALRY BARRACKS HOUNSLOW	BEAVERS LANE, HOUNSLOW	15
		HYDE PARK BARRACKS	KNIGHTSBRIDGE, LONDON	1
		RAF NORTHOLT	WEST END ROAD, RUISLIP	196
		REGENTS PARK BARRACKS	ALBANY STREET, CAMDEN	3
		WELLINGTON BARRACKS	BIRDCAGE WALK, LONDON	4
		WOOLWICH STATION	WOOLWICH	103
		<b>REGULAR MAIN SITES SUMMARY</b>		<b>322</b>
		FORT HALSTEAD	5-20 ARMSTRONG CLOSE, HALSTEAD, SEVENOAKS	112
		ROYAL HORSE GUARDS	HORSEGUARDS, WHITEHALL, LONDON,	0
		MAIN BUILDING	WHITEHALL, LONDON	3
		NORTHWOOD HEADQUARTERS	SANDY LANE, NORTHWOOD	18
		INTELLIGENCE COLLECTION GROUP	ELMWOOD AVENUE, FELTHAM	14
		<b>HEADQUARTERS SUMMARY</b>		<b>147</b>
		ROYAL MILITARY SCHOOL OF MUSIC KNELLER HALL	KNELLER ROAD, TWICKENHAM	10
		RCDS SEAFORD HOUSE	SEAFORD HOUSE, 37 BELGRAVE SQUARE	0
		<b>TRAINING ESTABLISHMENTS SUMMARY</b>		<b>10</b>
		BUCKINGHAM PALACE ROYAL GUARDHOUSE	THE GUARDROOM, BUCKINGHAM PALACE	0
		ST JAMES PALACE ROYAL GUARDROOM	ST JAMES PALACE, MARLBOROUGH ROAD, LONDON	0
		THE TOWER OF LONDON ROYAL GUARDROOM	TOWER HILL, LONDON	0
		<b>ROYAL GUARDROOM SUMMARY</b>		<b>0</b>
		CHELSEA BARRACKS SPORTS PITCH	Chelsea Barracks, Chelsea Bridge Road, Chelsea	4

		FINLAISON HOUSE	15-17 FURNIVAL STREET, LONDON	0
		HEATHROW AIRPORT JSATC	HEATHROW AIRPORT, HAYES	0
		CROMWELL HOUSE, ST GILES COURT	DEAN STANLEY STREET, LONDON	0
		NORTH LONDON COMMUNITY CENTRES	STANMORE COMMUNITY CENTRE, ELLIOT ROAD, STANMORE	0
		SERVICE PERSONNEL AND VA ADELPHI		0
		SERVICE PERSONNEL AND VA EUSTON		0
		SERVICE PERSONNEL AND VA STREATHAM		0
		<b>MINOR SITE SUMMARY</b>		<b>5</b>
		EDGWARE TAC	DEANSBROOK ROAD, EDGWARE	1
		BARNET TAC	ST ALBANS ROAD, BARNET	1
		BEXLEYHEATH TAC	80-104 WATLING STREET, BEXLEYHEATH	1
		MT GARAGE TAC	110/115 SAFFRON HILL, HOLBORN	0
		LINCOLNS INN TAC	10 STONE BUILDINGS, LINCOLNS INN, HOLBORN	0
		HAMPSTEAD TAC	EDINBURGH HOUSE, 1 FITZJOHN'S AVENUE, HAMPSTEAD	0
		BLOOMSBURY TAC	ASHFORD HOUSE/YEOMANRY HOUSE, HANDEL STREET, BLOOMSBURY	0
		MITCHAM ROAD TAC	THE BARRACKS, MITCHAM ROAD, CROYDON	2
		COULSDON TAC	MARLPIT LANE, COULSDON	1
		CROYDON TAC	SYDENHAM ROAD, CROYDON	0

		MERCATOR HOUSE ACF	MERCATOR HOUSE, WELBECK CLOSE, EWELL	1
		HAYES BRIDGE TAC	HAYES BRIDGE, SOUTHALL	2
		KINGSBURY TAC	HONEYPOT LANE, HARROW	1
		HORNSEY TAC	2 PRIORY ROAD, HORNSEY	0
		UXBRIDGE TAC	TA CENTRE, HONEYCROFT HILL, UXBRIDGE	1
		WORSHIP STREET TAC	ASHFORD HOUSE, 79/85 WORSHIP STREET, HACKNEY	0
		CLIFTON STREET TAC	51/61 CLIFTON STREET, HACKNEY	0
		WHITE CITY TAC	WHITE CITY ROAD, WHITE CITY, LONDON	1
		FULHAM TAC	FULHAM HOUSE, 87 FULHAM HIGH STREET, FULHAM	0
		Rylston Road ARC, Fulham	26-38 RYLSTON ROAD, FULHAM	0
		London Road ARC, Romford	312 LONDON ROAD, WELBECK CLOSE, ROMFORD	0
		FINSBURY BARRACKS TAC	ARMOURY HOUSE, CITY ROAD, LONDON	0
		KENSINGTON TAC	KENSINGTON	0
		KINGSTON UPON THAMES TAC	PORTSMOUTH ROAD, KINGSTON UPON THAMES	1
		CAMBERWELL TAC	CONNAUGHT HOUSE, FLODDEN ROAD, CAMBERWELL	1
		King's Avenue ARC, Clapham	73 KINGS AVENUE, CLAPHAM	0
		BRIXTON TAC	132 UPPER TULSE HILL, BRIXTON	1
		BLACKHEATH CTC	HOLLYHEDGE HOUSE, WAT TYLER ROAD, BLACKHEATH	1
		GROVE PARK TAC	NAPIER HOUSE, BARING ROAD, LEWISHAM	1
		CATFORD TAC	HUDSON HOUSE, BROMLEY RD, CATFORD	0

		SUTTON TAC	FARRINGTON HOUSE, STONECOT HILL, SUTTON, SM3 9HG	1
		THE CEDARS TAC	THE CEDARS, PORTWAY, WEST HAM	1
		ILFORD TAC	GORDON ROAD, GORDON FIELDS, ILFORD	2
		WALWORTH TAC	71/73 BRAGANZA STREET, WALWORTH	0
		Mile End Road ARC, Bow	405 MILE END ROAD, BOW	0
		HMS PRESIDENT	72 ST KATHARINE'S WAY, WAPPING, LONDON	0
		SOUTHFIELDS TAC	351 MERTON ROAD, SOUTHFIELDS	1
		BALHAM TAC	FUSILIER HOUSE, 213 BALHAM HIGH ROAD, CLAPHAM	0
		St John's Hill ARC, Battersea	27 ST JOHN'S HILL, BATTERSEA	0
		DAVIES STREET TAC	56 DAVIES STREET, MAYFAIR, LONDON	0
		ROCHESTER ROW TAC	ROCHESTER ROW, LONDON	0
		HORSEFERRY ROAD TAC	95 HORSEFERRY ROAD, WESTMINSTER	0
		WHIPPS CROSS TAC	LEA BRIDGE RD, WHIPPS CROSS, WALTHAMSTOW, LONDON	1
		CHERTSEY ARC	CRILL HALL ROAD, CHERTSEY	0
		<b>RESERVIST SUMMARY</b>		<b>27</b>
		EPPING ACF	HEMNAL STREET, EPPING, CM16 4LU	0
		WALTHAM ABBEY ACF	ORCHARD GARDENS, WALTHAM ABBEY, EN9 1RU	0
		EPPING ATC	78 HIGH STREET, EPPING, CM16 4LU	0
		WATFORD ACF	TOLPITS LANE, WATFORD, WD1 8NP	0

		WATFORD ATC	HIGH ROAD, WATFORD, WD25 7AL	0
		RICKMANSWORTH ATC	BERRY LANE, RICKMANSWORTH, WD3 2EH	0
		ELSTREE AND BOREHAMWOOD ATC	WD6 4LD	0
		DAGENHAM ACF	603 WOOD LANE, DAGENHAM, RM8 1JX	0
		WILLESDEN ACF	113 POUND LANE, WILLESDEN, NW10 2HU	0
		WEMBLEY JOINT CADET CENTRE	607 HARROW ROAD, WEMBLEY, HA0 2EF	0
		WILLESDEN ATC	77 DONNINGTON ROAD, HARLESDEN, LONDON, NW10 3QY	0
		CARDINAL HINSLEY COLLEGE (CCF)	NW10 3RN	0
		FINCHLEY CADET CENTRE	444 HIGH ROAD, FINCHLEY, N12 0AE	1
		COPTHALL SCHOOL (CCF)	NW7 2EP	0
		HENDON ATC	WATLING PARK, COLCHESTER ROAD, BURNT OAK, EDGWARE, HA8 0RB	0
		NEW BARNET ATC	GLOUCESTER ROAD, NEW BARNET, EN5 1RS	0
		CHRIST'S COLLEGE CCF	CHRIST'S COLLEGE, EAST END ROAD, FINCHLEY, N2 0SE	0
		MILL HILL SCHOOL CCF	MILL HILL SCHOOL, THE RIDGWAY, MILL HILL, LONDON, NW7 1QS	0
		QUEEN ELIZABETH SCHOOL CCF	QUEEN ELIZABETH'S SCHOOL, QUEEN'S ROAD, BARNET, EN5 4DQ	0
		BELVEDERE ACF	TRINITY SCHOOL, FOXHOUSE ROAD, BELVEDERE, DA17 6AW	0

		CRAYFORD ACF	SPITFIRE HALL, 1 SWAISLANDS DRIVE, CRAYFORD, DA1 4HS	0
		SIDCUP ACF	OLD FARM ROAD EAST, SIDCUP, DA15 8AE	0
		ERITH ACF	127 BEXLEY ROAD, ERITH, DA8 3SN	0
		ERITH ATC	ERITH SCHOOL, AVENUE ROAD, ERITH, DA8 3AZ	0
		BEXLEY BUSINESS ACADEMY ACF	DA18 4DW	0
		WELLING ATC	BERWICK ROAD, WELLING, DA16 1LB	0
		BIGGIN HILL ATC	BIGGIN HILL - CHAPEL, MAIN ROAD, BIGGIN HILL, BR2	0
		ORPINGTON ACF	ANGELSEA ROAD, ST MARY CRAY, ORPINGTON, BR5 4AN	0
		CHARLES DARWIN SCHOOL (CCF)	TN16 3AU	0
		PENGE ACF	64 HIGH STREET, LONDON, SE20 7EL	0
		PENGE ATC	290 KENT HOUSE ROAD, BECKENHAM, LONDON, BR3 1JG	0
		LANGLEY PARK ATC	HAWKS BROOK LANE, SOUTH EDEN PARK ROAD, BECKENHAM, LONDON, BR3 3PB	0
		BROMLEY ATC	ST HUGH'S PLAYING FIELDS, BICKLEY ROAD, BROMLEY, BR1 2NH	0
		ACIO BROMLEY, CHELSEA HOUSE	CHELSEA HOUSE, 26 MARKET SQUARE, BROMLEY, BR1 1NA	0
		PRIORY SCHOOL ACF	BR5 4LG	0
		KELSEY PARK SCHOOL ACF	BR3 3SJ	0
		THE KINGSWOOD CENTRE (ACF)	KINGSWOOD CENTRE, HAYES LANE, BROMLEY, BR2 9EA	0



		KENLEY AIRFIELD ATC (615 SQN VGS)	KENLEY AIRFIELD, 615 VGS, VICTOR BEAMISH AVENUE, CATERHAM, CR3 5FX	0
		KENLEY AIRFIELD ENCLAVE ATC (450 SQN)	ROYAL AIR FORCE KENLEY 450 KENLEY SQN, VICTOR BEAMISH AVENUE, OFF SALMONS LANE WEST, KENLEY, CR8 5YG	0
		SHIRLEY CADET CENTRE	THE VALE, SHIRLEY, CROYDON, CR0 5EH	0
		SELSDON ATC	BROADCOMBE, MONKS HILL ESTATE, SELSDON, CR2 8HB	0
		ROYAL RUSSELL SCHOOL CCF	ROYAL RUSSELL SCHOOL, COOMBE LANE, CROYDON, CR9 5BX	0
		TRINITY SCHOOL CCF	CR9 7AT	0
		WHITGIFT SCHOOL CCF	CR2 6YT	0
		CROYDON ACF	QUEEN ELIZABETH'S DRIVE, NEW ADDINGTON, CROYDON, CR9 0AA	0
		ELMBRIDGE ACF	KT11 1AD	0
		HINCHLEY WOOD ATC	KT10 0AQ	0
		REEDS SCHOOL CCF	KT11 2ES	0
		WINCHMORE HILL ATC	FARM ROAD, WINCHMORE HILL, N21 3JQ	0
		ENFIELD GRAMMAR SCHOOL ATC	EN2 6LN	0
		EDMONTON ATC	58A GALLIARDS ROAD, EDMONTON, N9 7LS	0
		AYLWARD ATC	285 SILVER STREET, EDMONTON, N18 1NQ	0
		HIGHLANDS SCHOOL ATC	HIGHLANDS SCHOOL, 148 WORLDS END LANE, ENFIELD, LONDON, N21 1QQ	0
		ST IGNATIUS COLLEGE CCF	EN1 4NP	0
		EPSOM ACF	MOUNT HILL, WEST STREET, EPSOM, KT18 7RL	0
		EWELL ACF STEPHEN WOODS CENTRE	KT19 9BA	0

		EPSOM COLLEGE CCF	KT17 4JQ	0
		ACTON TAC ( ACF / ATC )	CRESWICK ROAD, ACTON, W3 9HA	1
		ST BENEDICT'S SCHOOL CCF	W5 2ES	0
		BUCKHURST HILL ATC	IG9 6JT	0
		CHARLTON ACF	84 VICTORIA WAY, CHARLTON, SE7 7NQ	0
		ELTHAM ACF	157 FOOTSCRAY ROAD, ELTHAM, SE9 2TD	0
		WOOLWICH ATC	GREEN HILL, WOOLWICH, S18 4BW	0
		HARROW ACF	ELMGROVE ROAD, HARROW, HA1 2FH	1
		HARROW ATC	84 NORTHOLT ROAD, SOUTH HARROW, LONDON, HA2 0DW	0
		HARROW SCHOOL CCF	HA1 3HW	0
		HABERDASHERS ASKE'S SCHOOL CCF	WD6 3AF	0
		ALDENHAMS SCHOOL CCF	WD6 3AJ	0
		TOTTENHAM ACF	JAMES PLACE, HIGH ROAD, TOTTENHAM, N17 8NR	0
		HIGHGATE SCHOOL CCF	HIGHGATE SCHOOL, NORTH ROAD, HIGHGATE, LONDON, N6 4AY	0
		RUISLIP ACF	ICKENHAM ROAD, RUISLIP, HA4 7EA	0
		RAF WEST DRAYTON ATC	PORTERS WAY, WEST DRAYTON, UB7 9AV	0
		RUISLIP THE DOUAY MARTYRS SCHOOL ACF	HA7 3LR	0
		DALSTON ACF	7/10 WESTON WALK, HACKNEY, E8 3RG	0
		STOKE NEWINGTON JOINT CADET CENTRE	80 ALBION ROAD, STOKE NEWINGTON, HACKNEY, N16 9PD	0
		HACKNEY ATC	CRONDALL PLACE, CRONDALL STREET, HOXTON, LONDON, N1 6PT	0
		LONDON ORATORY SCHOOL CCF	SW6 1RX	0

		COLFE'S SCHOOL CCF	COLFE'S SCHOOL, HORN PARK LANE, LONDON, SE12 8AW	0
		RAYNES PARK HIGH SCHOOL ATC	RAYNES PARK HIGH SCHOOL, BUSHEY ROAD, RAYNES PARK, LONDON, SW20 0JL	0
		MERTON ATC	192 MERTON ROAD, WIMBLEDON, LONDON, SW19 1EG	0
		MERTON ACF	DORSET ROAD, MERTON, SW19 3HA	0
		MITCHAM ATC	COMMONSIDE WEST, MITCHAM, CR4 4HB	0
		KINGS COLLEGE SCHOOL CCF	SW19 4TT	0
		WIMBLEDON COLLEGE CCF	SW19 4NS	0
		RUTLISH SCHOOL CCF	RUTLISH SCHOOL, WATERY LANE, MERTON PARK, LONDON, SW20 9AD	0
		EAST HAM Joint (Tri-Service) Cadet Centre	VICARAGE LANE, EAST HAM, E6 6AB	0
		ROYAL ALEXANDRIA AND ALBERT SCHOOL (CCF)	RH20 0QS	0
		HAINAULT ACF	19A NEW NORTH ROAD, HAINAULT, ILFORD, IG6 2UA	0
		ILFORD JOINT CADET CENTRE	61 HORNS RD, ILFORD, IG2 6BN	0
		BANCROFT'S SCHOOL CCF	611-627 HIGH ROAD, WOODFORD GREEN, REDBRIDGE, REDBRIDGE, IG8 0RF	0
		BARKING JOINT CADET CENTRE	219 LONGBRIDGE ROAD, BARKING, IG11 8UE	0
		ACIO ILFORD, 180A CRANBROOK ROAD	180A CRANBROOK RD, ILFORD, IG1 4LR	0
		WOODFORD GREEN ACF	54/68 FINCHINGFIELD AVENUE, WOODFORD GREEN, IG8 7JZ	0

		HAMMERSMITH ROAD ACF / NW CTC	190 HAMMERSMITH ROAD, HAMMERSMITH, W6 7DJ	0
		HESTON ATC/ACF CENTRE	VICARAGE FARM ROAD, HESTON, TW5 OEE	1
		CHISWICK ACF	STAMFORD BROOK AVENUE, CHISWICK, W6 0YD	0
		HOUNSLOW ACF	210 HANWORTH ROAD, HOUNSLOW, TW3 3TU	0
		EALING CADET CENTRE	WINDMILL ROAD, EALING, W5 1RN	0
		BRITTONS SCHOOL ACF	FORD LANE, HAVERING, SOUTH HORNCHURCH, RM13 7BB	0
		SOUTH STREET ROMFORD ACF AND ATC	192 - 198 SOUTH STREET, ROMFORD, RM1 1TR	0
		ELM PARK ATC	THE PADDOCK, WOOD LANE, SOUTH HORNCHURCH, RM12 5NH	0
		UPMINSTER JOINT CADET CENTRE	31 TYRELLS CLOSE, UPMINSTER, RM14 2QA	0
		HAVERING COLLEGE OF FURTHER EDUCATION (CCF)	RM3 9ES	0
		ST ALOYSIUS COLLEGE ACF	30 HORNSEY LANE, HIGHGATE, LONDON, N6 5LY	0
		KINGSTON GRAMMAR SCHOOL (CCF)	KINGSTON GRAMMAR SCHOOL, 70 LONDON ROAD, KINGSTON UPON THAMES, KT2 6PY	0
		TOLWORTH ATC	CAR PARK QUEEN MARY'S CLOSE, HOOK RISE SOUTH, TOLWORTH, KT6 7ND	0
		STOCKWELL PARK HIGH SCHOOL ACF	SW9 0AL	0
		CATFORD ACF	CONISBOROUGH CRESCENT, CATFORD, SE6 2SP	0
		ST SWITHENS COMMUNITY CENTRE (CCF)	SE13 6DE	0
		ST DUNSTAN'S COLLEGE CCF	ST DUNSTAN'S COLLEGE, STANSTEAD ROAD, CATFORD, SE6 4TY	0

		QUEEN MARYS COLLEGE ATC	E1 4NT	0
		BETHNAL GREEN ACF	1-5 BURNHAM STREET, BETHNAL GREEN, E2 0JE	0
		MERCHANT TAYLORS SCHOOL CCF	HA6 2HT	0
		BATTERSEA ATC	29/32 SIMPSON STREET, BATTERSEA, SW11 3HL	0
		PUTNEY CADET CENTRE	29 LYTTON GROVE, PUTNEY, SW15 2EZ	0
		WANDSWORTH ACF	BUCKHOLD ROAD, WANDSWORTH, SW18 4AS	0
		PADDINGTON ACADEMY (CCF)	W9 2DR	0
		PADDINGTON ATC	W2 5EJ	0
		CHINGFORD ATC	PRETORIA ROAD, CHINGFORD, CHINGFORD, E4 7HA	0
		FOREST SCHOOL CCF	E17 3PY	0
		KENLEY AERODROME (ATC)	ROYAL AIR FORCE KENLEY - 450 (KENLEY) SQN AIR CADETS (ATC) and 615 VGS, KENLEY, CR3 5FX	48
		DARTFORD ACF	MEAD CRESCENT, DARTFORD, DA1 2SH	0
		SWANLEY ACF	SWANLEY LANE, SWANLEY, BR8 7LH	0
		DARTFORD ATC	HEATH LANE, DARTFORD, DA1 2TW	0
		SWANLEY ATC	BR8 7LT	0
		WALTON CADET CENTRE	FERNLEIGH CLOSE, WALTON, WALTON ON THAMES, KT12 1LJ	0
		BANSTEAD ACF	BANSTEAD, SM7 1AG	0
		CATERHAM ACF	THE GROVE, CATERHAM,	0
		<b>CADET SITES SUMMARY</b>		<b>59</b>
		VICTORIA BARRACKS	SHEET STREET, WINDSOR, SL4 IHT	

			TWICKENHAM ACF	LONDON ROAD, TWICKENHAM, TW1 1EJ	0
			RICHMOND ATC	OLD DEER PARK, PARK LANE, RICHMOND UPON THAMES, LONDON, TW9 2RA	0
			RICHMOND ACF	PARK LANE, RICHMOND, TW9 2RA	0
			BARNES ATC	BARN ELMS RANELAGH, QUEEN ELIZABETH WALK, BARNES, SW13 9RU	0
			HAMPTON SCHOOL CCF	TW12 3HD	0
			EGHAM ATC	POND ROAD, POOLEY GREEN, EGHAM, TW20 8BG	0
			SUNBURY ATC	CROYSDALE AVENUE, SUNBURY-ON-THAMES, LONDON, TW15 6QN	0
			STAINES ACF	ACF CENTRE, WYATT ROAD, STAINES, LONDON, TW18 2EH	0
			CAREW MANOR SCHOOL ATC	CAREW MANOR SCHOOL, CHURCH LANE, BEDDINGTON, SUTTON, SM6 7NH	0
			SUTTON GRAMMAR SCHOOL CCF	SUTTON MANOR HIGH SCHOOL, SCHOOL FOR BOYS, MANOR LANE, SUTTON, SM1 4AS	0
			WALLINGTON ACF	SM6 7AP	0
			SUTTON ATC	ROBIN HOOD SCHOOL, THORNCROFT ROAD, SUTTON, SM1 1RL	0
			WILSONS GRAMMAR SCHOOL (CCF)	SM6 9JW	0
			ALLEYN'S SCHOOL CCF	SE22 8SU	0
			DULWICH COLLEGE CCF	SE21 7LD	0
			CAMBERWELL ATC	HASCOMBE, 4 CHAMPION HILL	1
			DULWICH CADET CENTRE	526/532 LORDSHIP LANE, DULWICH, SE22 8LE	0
			CATERHAM SCHOOL CCF	CR3 6YA	0

		COMBERMERE BARRACKS	ST LEONARDS ROAD, WINDSOR, SL4 3DN
		<b>WINDSOR SUMMARY</b>	

		GRAVE AT ELMERS END CEMETERY	
		MILL HILL	
		INGLIS BARRACKS	
		<b>ANOMALY SUMMARY</b>	

## ANNEX B

Date	Site Name	Hectares	Receipt (£M)	Borough	Method of disposal
2006	3A Tideway Estate Nine Elms Lane London	0.179		Wandsworth	Leasehold surrender
01-Mar-00	Duke of Yorks Barracks Chelsea	4.11		Ken & Chel	Sale
24-Nov-00	Ruislip Manor Sports Ground Grosvenor Vale Ruislip	4.93		Hillingdon	Sale
04-Jan-01	1 Artillery Place Woolwich	0.077		Greenwich	Sale
25-Feb-01	Army Medical College Millbank London	1.487		Westminster	Sale
12-Apr-02	DERA West Drayton (Privatisation)	1.747		Hillingdon	DERA Privatisation
20-Nov-02	Rushgrove Street, Woolwich	0.75		Greenwich	Sale
18-Sep-03	Bourne Avenue Records Office, Hayes	15.444		Hillingdon	Sale
27-May-04	RAF West Drayton (part)	4.52		Hillingdon	Sale
09-Oct-04	Metropole Building Northumberland Ave London	0.363		Westminster	Leasehold surrender
01-Nov-04	3 - 5 Great Scotland Yard London SW1	0.133		Westminster	Leasehold surrender
14-Feb-05	Northumberland House Northumberland Ave London	0.289		Westminster	Sale
01-Apr-05	St Giles Court St Giles High St London	0.713		Camden	Leasehold surrender
01-Feb-06	Woolwich Royal Military Academy	8.43		Greenwich	Sale
03-Aug-06	Mill Hill	20		Barnet	Sale
30-Mar-07	RAF Eastcote	7.802		Hillingdon	Sale
16-Jul-07	West Ruislip School	2.367		Hillingdon	Transfer to Public Body
31-Jan-08	Edison Hse Old marylebone Rd London	0.1		Westminster	Leashold surrender
31-Jan-08	Chelsea Barracks	5.2		Westminster	Sale
22-Feb-08	RAF West Ruislip	6.84		Hillingdon	Sale
15-Jan-09	RAF West Drayton	12.56		Hillingdon	Sale
19-Dec-09	9 Lee Road Blackheath - ACIO			Lewisham	Leasehold surrender
17-Oct-10	ACIO Strand London			Westminster	Leasehold surrender
25-Nov-11	Victoria House Woolwich	1		Greenwich	Sale
30-Nov-11	St Georges Ruin, Woolwich	0.292		Greenwich	Sale to Trust
10-Feb-12	St John's Wood Barracks	2.09		Westminster	Leasehold surrender
12-Mar-12	ACIO Hounslow Treaty centre Hounslow			Hunslow	Leasehold surrender
20-Apr-12	RAF Uxbridge	41.34		Hillingdon	Sale
15-Nov-12	ACIO - Kingsland Shopping Centre Dalston London			Hackney	Leasehold surrender
12-Apr-13	ACIO Wembley	0.01		Brent	Sale
13-Dec-13	180A Cranbrook Rd Ilford - ACIO			Rebridge	Leasehold surrender
25-Mar-14	TAC Brompton Road	0.1		Westminster	Sale
25-Jul-14	Curtis Green land, Whitehall	0.02		Westminster	Transfer to Public Body
27-Nov-14	ACIO Bromley 26 Market Sq Bromley			Bromley	Leasehold surrender



12-Feb-15	St George's Ct Bloomsbury Way London	0.233	Camden	Leasehold surrender
01-Mar-16	Old War Office Whitehall London	1.023	Westminster	Sale
31-Mar-16	Uxbridge Ops Room Bunker Enclave	1.55	Hillingdon	Transfer to Public Body
	<b>GRAND TOTAL</b>	<b>145.699</b>		